

Application for REZONING/CONDITIONAL REZONING

Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division
900 E. Broad Street, Room 511 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 646-6304 http://www.richmondgov.com/

Project Name/Location	
Project Name: Bliley Property	Date:10/25/2013
Property Address: 6508 Jahnke Road	Tax Map #:C0050500006
Fee: \$6,700.00 Total area of affected site in acres: 54.679 (See page 3 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the "City of Richmond")	
Zoning Current Zoning: R-2	Proposed Zoning/Conditional Zoning (Please include a detailed description of the proposed use and proffers in the required applicant's report)
Existing Use: single family residence Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?	04.007
☐ Yes ☑ No If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:	to R-53 with proffered conditions for an
	urban in-fill residential community
Applicant/Contact Person: Representative - Jeffrey P. Geiger  Company: Hirschler Fleischer	
Mailing Address: P. O. Box 500	
City: Richmond	State: <u>VA</u> Zip Code: <u>23218-0500</u>
Telephone: _( 804 ) 771.9557	Fax: <u>( 804 ) 644.0957</u>
Email: jgeiger@hf-law.com	
Property Owner:Daniel J. Bliley and other relatives listed on attached list  If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee:Daniel J. Bliley, Attorney-in-Fact for owners	
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: _	Daniel J. Billey, Attorney-III-Fact for owners
Mailing Address: 614 S. 2nd Street	State: NC Zip Code: 27577
City: Smithfield  Telephone: (919) 934-8610	
	rax()
Email:	_
Property Owner Signature:By:	
Jeffrey P. Geiger, Attorney-in-Fact	

(The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or photocopied signatures will not be accepted.)

# JAHNKE ROAD PROPERTIES, LLC BLILEY FAMILY PROPERTY REZONING FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED APPLICANT'S REPORT

#### 1. INTRODUCTION.

Jahnke Road Properties, LLC (the "Applicant") desires to construct an in-fill, residential community on a nearly vacant fifty-five (55) acre (±) parcel of land located in the City of Richmond, Virginia (the "City"). The subject parcel is commonly known as the Bliley property and is located at the intersection of Jahnke Road and German School Road (near Jahnke Road's intersection with Chippenham Parkway) (the "Property"). The Property is shown on the City's tax map as C0050500006 and has been underutilized for many years. The Applicant's proposed community will inject high-quality residential development on a property that the City has targeted as a Housing Opportunity Area. The Applicant's investment in the Property will be a catalyst for the corridor and allow the City to realize a return on its prior investment in improvements for German School Road and prior and future investments in Jahnke Road.

This new residential community will attract young professionals employed at CJW Medical Center (Chippenham Campus), the Boulders, and other area business in the City as well as in Chesterfield County along Midlothian Turnpike. This new residential community will also attract empty nesters looking to down-size their homes and yards or empty nesters no longer desiring home-ownership. Attracting these residents to and keeping these residents in the City will support existing and new business in the Jahnke Road corridor and will stimulate future commercial development. The Bliley family will retain the six (6) acre (±) parcel of land that fronts Jahnke Road (the "Future Commercial Parcel") and they are marketing the Future Commercial Property for future commercial development. The Future Commercial Parcel is not included in this rezoning request.

#### 2. **PROPERTY.**

The Property is shown on the enclosed ALTA/ACSM survey prepared by Timmons Group dated June 26, 2013. The Property is currently zoned R-2. The Property is currently improved with one (1) single-family dwelling.

Neighboring properties include a mixture of uses. Along the western property line of the Property is an existing, aged multi-family residential development and the City-owned Powhite Park. Along the eastern boundary of the Property is Lucille Murray Brown Middle School. Along the northern boundary line are single-family detached homes. The Future Commercial Parcel is located south of the Property and fronts Jahnke Road. Across Jahnke Road are retail centers anchored with a Food Lion grocery store and a Rite Aid drug store.

The Property is mostly wooded with portions cleared along Jahnke Road and with additional clearing around the existing single-family residence. No portion of the Property is located within a resource protection area. Portions of the Property are designated as resource management areas, as shown on the proffered rezoning map prepared by Timmons Group and

dated July 11, 2013, and revised August 8, 2013. The Property will be developed in conformance with the City's requirements for resource management areas.

# 3. **DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW.**

# a. Proposed Development.

The Applicant proposes a planned, in-fill, residential community centered around a pocket park for this community. This residential community will have two different residential components with a maximum density of under seven units per acre.

The first component, positioned on the southern half of the Property between the existing middle school and the existing multi-family residences, will consist of high-quality, multi-family dwellings. These multi-family dwellings will be three-stories in height and will be arranged in a urban layout that places the buildings on the perimeter with parking internal to and hidden by the buildings. The total number of units is capped at 252.

The second component, positioned on the northern half of the Property between the existing single family dwellings and Powhite Park, will consist of high-quality, single-family detached craftsman-style homes. The total number of units is capped at 125.

The layout for this new residential community is shown on the proffered concept plan entitled "Bliley Property Conceptual Masterplan" prepared by Cite Design (the "Master Plan"). Both residential components will retain existing trees as generally shown on the Master Plan. In addition, the minimum amount of acreage that will be devoted to retaining the existing trees has been proffered. Both residential components will include a network of sidewalks. The single-family component will also utilize public alleys as shown on the Master Plan in yellow to increase connectivity and neighbor interaction throughout the community. Sidewalks will also be provided along German School Road (extended) to allow the residents to walk to the grocery store and to other retail establishments across Jahnke Road. The inclusion of the neighborhood park, the green spaces and the connectivity will provide a vibrant, interactive community for its future residents.

# b. Multi-Family Use.

The multi-family component will include a clubhouse facing German School Road (extended) to provide a sense of place and an entrance feature as you enter the community. Dwelling units will be laid out along the perimeter of the multi-family component as generally shown on the Master Plan. This will allow for internal location of the vehicular areas in a grid-like fashion. The elevations for the dwelling units will be in general conformance with the proffered elevations. Exterior materials have been proffered as described in more detail below. The clubhouse will be used by the residents of the multi-family dwelling units for recreational activities. Other recreation common areas will be provided. Sidewalks will also be provided as generally shown on the Master Plan to connect the residents with the park and the other sidewalks within the overall community. The objective is to create a connected, walkable, multi-

family neighborhood that will contribute to a vibrant, interactive community both for itself and for the single-family component.

# c. Single-Family Use.

The single-family component will be comprised of detached craftsman-style homes, which will be in general conformance with the proffered elevations. These craftsman-style homes will be built on lots with a minimum width of thirty-five feet (35'). However some of the lots for the craftsman-style homes could be as wide as or wider than fifty feet (50'). Lots with a width between 35' and 40' will be served by a public alley. Lots with a width greater than 40' may be served by a public alley or a public street. Lots served by a public alley will have driveway access via the public alley. Lots not served by a public alley will access the public street via driveways running along the side of the home. Optional garages for the craftsman-style detached homes will only be located in the rear of the lot.

The single-family component will include a network of sidewalks as generally shown on the Master Plan. This connectivity will foster neighbor interaction, connectivity among the residents and their homes and trips on foot to the grocery store and other retail establishments. The centrally located park and placement of garages in the rear of the craftsman-style homes will also encourage a great sense of place and connectedness among the residents. The Applicant's goal is to create a connected, walkable single-family community that will contribute to a vibrant, interactive community both for itself and for the multi-family component.

# d. Appropriate Transitional Uses.

Neighboring uses around the Property include retail along Jahnke Road, a middle school along the eastern property line and existing multi-family dwelling units along the western property line. Successful development of the Property will require transitional residential uses from these high intensity uses along the southern, eastern and western property lines of the Property. For this reason, a multi-family use is proposed to transition from these high intensity uses to the proposed single-family component of this new residential community.

#### e. Access.

The applicant held several meetings with the neighboring communities prior to filing this rezoning request. The most important issue to the existing residential community to the north of the Property is the prohibition of connections to the existing stub roads located along the northern property line of the Property. The applicant responded to the desires of the community by proffering no connections to the existing stub roads located along the northern property line of the Property.

# f. Signage.

For the City to realize a high-quality investment in the Property, prominent signage must be available at the intersection of Jahnke Road and German School Road. This signage creates a sense of place, creates a high-quality identity and name for the entire area, and directs people to

the homes located on the property. This signage is also instrumental to high-quality developers as a means of placing a high-quality brand on the project by using brand signage they have developed.

Unfortunately, the Property's existing road frontage across from German School Road is not wide enough for the extension of German School Road and a project sign constructed in accordance with the City's zoning ordinance. Options for locating a project sign at this intersection were discussed with the City's Planning staff. Due to space constraints, the project sign would have to be located on a small portion of the Future Commercial Parcel. As a result, the best option for obtaining the necessary signage was to apply for a special use permit to permit the construction of an off-site project sign. Accompanying this rezoning request, is an Special Use Permit application requesting approval of an off-site project sign on a small portion of the Future Commercial Parcel. The elevation and site plan for this project sign is included with the Special Use Permit application. This elevation included with the Special Use Permit request replaces the sign elevation that was previously included with this request.

## g. School-Age Children.

Staff has requested from the Applicant projections for school-aged children living in this new community. The Applicant requested this information from the potential builders of the multi-family units and the single-family detached homes based on their experience with other similar projects. Fifty-five school-aged children are projected to live in the 252 multi-family units, and thirty school-aged children are projected to live in the 125 single-family homes.

## h. Rezone Request.

To permit development of this in-fill, residential community, the Applicant requests the City's approval of a rezoning for the Property from the current R-2 classification. The Applicant requests that the Property be rezoned to two zoning districts — one to accommodate the single-family component and one to accommodate the multi-family component. The requested rezoning for the single-family component is R-7, and the requested rezoning for the multi-family component is R-53. The division of the Property into the R-7 and R-53 districts would be as shown on the proffered rezoning map prepared by Timmons Group and dated July 11, 2013, and revised August 8, 2013 ("Rezoning Plat"). The requested rezoning would be conditional and proffers are included with this rezoning request. The proffers are summarized in Section 6 below.

# 4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

The Applicant's proposed investment in this Property is on a scale that has not been seen in the City for many years. This in-fill, residential community would allow the City to leverage this underutilized tract of land for new economic development growth along the Jahnke Road corridor and the surrounding business corridors. All of this benefit would come without any new investment in infrastructure by the City.

The overall investment in the City proposed by the Applicant is a minimum \$43,000,000.00 expansion in the City real estate tax base (based on anticipated construction costs for the multi-family and an average base sales price of \$200,000 for the single-family). Using today's real estate tax rate, this would generate \$516,000 per year in real estate taxes. In addition, the new dwellings would generate new tap fees for water and sewer service. Construction of the new residential community would result in new jobs in the City with these workers bringing new consumer dollars to the retail businesses in this area.

This investment would come without the need for new infrastructure spending by the City. This proposed community will make use of existing water, sewer and stormwater connections and lines. The Applicant will be responsible for providing any necessary extension of water and sewer lines throughout this new residential community and will provide the required stormwater detention control measures within the Property necessary for its connection to the existing stormwater system. The Applicant will also be responsible for extending German School Road and dedicating the new public roads.

This new residential community will bring new residents to the area who will support the existing retail and other businesses along Jahnke Road. These new residents will also attract new businesses and new investments along Jahnke Road, including the Future Commercial Parcel. The spending by these new residents will not be contained to the Jahnke Road corridor. They will also utilize the quick access to the downtown area, Carytown and Stony Point for shopping, entertainment and restaurants.

## 5. MASTER PLAN.

a. Follows the City's Master Plan.

The proposed, in-fill, residential community is planned for an underutilized, large tract of land. The City's Master Plan recognizes the potential for this Property by designating it as a Housing Opportunity Area.

As a Housing Opportunity Area, this Property has been identified by the City as appropriate for higher density residential development between eight and ten units per acre. This new community will be developed at less than seven units per acre.

Even though the additional density afforded by the Housing Opportunity Area will not be used, this new community will satisfy the Master Plan's conditions for higher density residential development on this Property. The design of this new residential community meets these conditions by not adding new trips to the existing residential streets along the northern property line, by providing proffers (e.g. Master Plan, elevations, and materials) to provide objective methods of design review during the site development process, by positioning the lower density, larger lot single family homes as a buffer between the existing single-family dwellings and the multi-family component of this new community, and by providing a natural buffer between the existing single-family dwellings and the new single-family homes. In addition, the community's Master Plan meets the open space objective by including a park, tree save areas and other open space areas.

The additional density provided by the Housing Opportunity Area is targeted toward single-family residential development, but the quality residential development desired by the City's Master Plan cannot be achieved in the marketplace without the density provided by multifamily dwellings. Without the multi-family dwellings, the only way to achieve the City's desired eight to ten units an acre on a single-family basis would be to sacrifice quality and use tiny lots. In addition, as noted above, the multi-family dwelling units provide the appropriate residential transitional use necessary for transition from the neighboring high intensity uses to the proposed single-family component of this new residential community.

Further, the Master Plan also seeks to provide a variety of housing choices and homeownership opportunities. The addition of the proposed multi-family dwellings is consistent with the neighboring multi-family use and other multi-family uses within the Jahnke Road corridor. The addition of the proposed multi-family dwellings will also further the City's homeownership goals expressed in the Master Plan.

## b. Meets the Goals of the City's Master Plan.

In addition to adding to the variety of housing choices within the City, this new in-fill community will also address other goals the City has espoused in its Master Plan. Approval of this new residential community will provide a unique opportunity in this area for new, high-quality housing that will be of interest to teachers, nurses, emergency responders, young professionals, empty nesters and other homeowners. This community will also provide the new homes that are essential to ensuring a more diverse mix of homeowners and incomes in City neighborhoods, as sought by the City's Master Plan. Furthermore, this new infill community will provide an adequate, but not maximized, density on land that is underutilized currently.

Lastly, infill development like the proposed residential community is promoted within the Midlothian Planning District Plan and the preservation of a significant portion of this community as open space and tree save areas furthers the environmental goals within the Midlothian Planning District Plan.

## 6. **PROFFERED CONDITIONS.**

The rezoning request provides proffered conditions which address the layout of this infill, residential community, the elevations of the dwelling units, the exterior materials of the dwelling units, and vehicular access, among others. These proffered conditions will help assure the development of a high-quality, vibrant residential community that will allow the City to leverage this underutilized, large tract of land for economic development and to attract residents to, and retain residents in, the area.

#### a. Site Design.

The Master Plan has been proffered and the residential community will be constructed in general conformance with this Master Plan. As noted above, the Master Plan shows a residential community that is centered around a neighborhood park and includes tree save areas, a new public road network, a network of sidewalks and other open space areas. The multi-family

component will be arranged in an urban layout with dwelling units on the perimeter and internal, grid-like vehicular areas. The location and limits of the multi-family component are identified on the Master Plan and the proffered rezoning map. For the single-family component the Master Plan identifies the location and limits of the single-family component and shows the general layout for the public roads and the lots.

#### b. Density.

The density for the multi-family component has been limited to no more than 252 dwelling units. The density for the single-family component has been limited to no more than 125 dwelling units.

#### c. Residential Design.

The proffered conditions applicable to the multi-family component include elevations for the multi-family dwelling units. In addition, materials for exterior walls are proffered and include brick, cultured stone or vinyl. Where vinyl products are used, the minimum thickness shall be 0.044 millimeters. Roof materials may be dimensional or architectural asphalt shingle. Standing seam metal, or an equivalent material, may be uses on roofs as aesthetic elements or to provide a focal point.

The proffered conditions applicable to the single-family component include elevations for the single-family detached dwelling units. The exterior walls of each single-family dwelling unit will be clad in cementitious siding, brick, cultured stone or vinyl. Where vinyl products are used, the minimum thickness shall be 0.044 millimeters. Roof materials may be dimensional or architectural asphalt shingle. Standing seam metal, or an equivalent material, may be uses on roofs as aesthetic elements or to provide a focal point.

#### d. Access.

This in-fill, residential community will have access via the extension of German School Road. In multiple meetings with neighboring communities, neighbors expressed opposition to connecting with the existing stub road located along the northern property line of the Property. The existing residential roads are narrow with no shoulders and adding more vehicles to them would present a safety risk to the community. In addition, the community is concerned about increasing cut-through traffic on Bliley Road. As a result, the applicant is proffering not to connect to the existing stub roads located along the northern property line of the Property.

#### 7. **CONCLUSION.**

Currently, the Property is underutilized and ripe for development as a residential community. The City's Master Plan's designation recognizes this potential.

The proposed, in-fill, residential community provides appropriate transitional uses from the existing high intensity uses along the southern, eastern and western property lines of the Property to the existing single-family dwelling units located along the northern property line. The incorporation of high-quality multi-family dwelling units in this residential community is in keeping with existing multi-family uses on the neighboring property to the west and other properties in the Jahnke Road corridor. In addition, the incorporation of high-quality multi-family dwelling units allows this residential community to achieve quality density as desired by the City's Master Plan.

Approval of this residential community will allow for a significant investment into the City. This new investment will attract new residents to, and retain residents within, this area of the City. These residents would support the existing businesses along Jahnke Road and attract new businesses to the area. These residents would also stimulate development on the Future Commercial Parcel.

In addition, the approval of this residential community will provide a unique housing opportunity in this area with new, high-quality multi-family and single-family dwelling units. Upon completion, this residential community will have contributed to the City's goal of providing the new homes that are essential to ensuring a more diverse mix of homeowners and incomes in City neighborhoods.

Substantial proffered conditions will ensure the high-quality of this in-fill, residential community and the provision of a park and tree save areas within the community. This new residential community will be an asset to the immediate area and to the City of Richmond as a whole.

5086596-6 039153.00004